Trade payables (2,140,635) (55) - - -

Loan facility (46,962,442) - - - -

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the net result for the period and equity in regards to the Group‘s
financial assets and financial liabilities and the US Dollar, Canadian Dollar and New Zealand Dollar to the Australian
dollar exchange rate.  There have been no changes in the assumptions calculating this sensitivity from prior periods.

It assumes a +/- 10% change of the Australian Dollar/foreign currency exchange rate for the period ended 31
December 2019 (31 December 2018: 10%). This percentages has been determined based on the average market
volatility in exchange rates in the previous 12 months.

The sensitivity analysis is based on the foreign currency financial instruments held at the reporting date.

61

Parnell Pharmaceuticals Holdings Ltd

ABN 32 137 904 413

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Fiscal Period Ended 31 December 2019

21 Financial Risk Management

If the Australian dollar had strengthened and weakened against the following currencies by 10% (31 December 2018:
10%) then this would have had the following impact:

31 December 2019 31 December 2018

+10% -10% +10% -10%

USD

Net results/equity impact 4,265,554 (4,692,110) 4,178,919 (4,569,881)

CAD

Net results/equity impact - - 5 (5)

NZD

Net results/equity impact (3,017) 3,319 (2,986) 3,285

Exposures to foreign exchange rates vary during the year depending on the volume of overseas transactions.
Nonetheless, the analysis above is considered to be representative of the Group's exposure to foreign currency risk.

(ii) Cash flow interest rate sensitivity

The 2018 Term Loan facility is a fixed rate facility; as such there is no interest sensitivity on this facility.

Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that counterparties will default on its contractual obligations resulting in a financial loss to
the Group.

Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents, derivative financial instruments and deposits with banks and

[…]

assumptions may have a material impact on the amounts estimated. Areas of judgment and the assumptions have
been detailed below. Where possible, valuation information used to calculate fair value is extracted from the market,
with more reliable information available from markets that are actively traded. In this regard, fair values for listed
securities are obtained from quoted market bid prices. Where securities are unlisted and no market quotes are
available, fair value is obtained using discounted cash flow analysis and other valuation techniques commonly used by
market participants.

31 December 2019 31 December 2018

Net Carrying
Value

AUD$

Net Fair value

AUD$

Net Carrying
Value

AUD$

Net Fair value

AUD$

Financial liabilities

Long term loan 49,690,976 56,275,030 46,962,442 53,184,966

49,690,976 56,275,030 46,962,442 53,184,966

22 Change in Accounting Policy

During the year AASB 16 Leases was adopted. Refer to note 2(j) for the updated accounting policies which have been
adopted. The following adjustments were noted on implementation:

Previously
stated

AUD$

1 January
2019

Adjustments

AUD$

Restated

AUD$

Consolidated balance sheet

Right-of-use assets - 5,824,936 5,824,936

Total non-current assets 23,705,832 5,824,936 29,530,768

Total assets 33,484,412 5,824,936 39,309,348

Lease liability - current - 282,928 282,928

Total current liabilities 6,764,774 282,928 7,047,702

Lease liability - non-current - 5,542,008 5,542,008

Total non-current liabilities 45,247,252 5,542,008 50,789,260

Total liabilities 52,012,026 5,824,936 57,836,962

Net assets (18,527,614) - (18,527,614)

64

Parnell Pharmaceuticals Holdings Ltd

ABN 32 137 904 413

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Fiscal Period Ended 31 December 2019

23 Key Management Personnel Disclosures

Key management personnel remuneration included within employee expenses for the year is shown below:

12 months to 31
December 2019

AUD$

12 months to 31
December 2018

AUD$

Short-term employee benefits 958,667 986,449

Long-term benefits 6,825 6,824

Share-based payments - 30,698

965,492 1,023,971

For the purposes of this note, Key Management Personnel has been assessed as being the Board of Directors, which